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11th May, 2011 

ORDER
The Delhi Medical Council examined a complaint of Shri Gaurav Khurana r/o 127, Vasundahara Apartment, Sector-9, Rohini, Delhi – 110085, alleging medical negligence on the part of doctors of Saroj Hospital & Heart Institute, Madhuban Chowk, Rohini, Delhi, in the treatment administered to complainant’s father late K.L. Khurana (referred hereinafter as the patient) at Saroj Hospital and Heart Institute, Madhuban Chowk, Rohini, Delhi (referred hereinafter as the said hospital), resulting in his death on 22.3.2010.
The Delhi Medical Council perused the complaint, joint written statement of Dr. B.K. Aggarwal and Dr. Anil Kansal, written statement of Dr. Jaideep Bansal, Dr. P.K. Bhardwaj, Medical Superintendent of Saroj Hospital & Heart Institute, copy of medical records of Saroj Hospital & Heart Insitute and other documents on record.

The following were heard in person :-

(1)  Shri Gaurav Khurana
Complainant 

(2)  Dr. Anil Kansal

Senior Consultant Neuro Surgery, Saroj Hospital and Heart Institute 

(3)  Dr. Jaideep Bansal

Consultant, Neurology, Saroj Hospital and Heart Institute

(4)  Dr. B.K. Aggarwal

Senior Consultant Physician, Saroj Hospital and Heart Institute

(5)  Dr. P.K. Bhardwaj

Medical Director, Saroj Hospital and Heart Institute 
Briefly stated the facts of the case are that the patient Shri Krishna Lal Khurana, 70 years old, male a known case of Diabetes Mellitus, admitted with complaint of weakness right half of the body and inability to speak with urinary incontinence.  The patient was found lying down on the floor in the room at 6.30 a.m. by his wife.  Patient’s investigation revealed Acute left MCA (Middle Cerebral   Artery).  The patient   was  managed  conservatively  with  decongestion,  antibiotic   and  supportive 
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management. Neurosurgeon opinion was taken. The patient was taken up for decompressive craniotomy on 17th March, 2010.  Patient was put on ventilatory support and extubated on 20th March, 2010.   Patient had respiratory distress and desaturated at 7.30 a.m. on 22nd March, 2010.   Patient was intubated and put on ventilatory support.  At 9.30 a.m., the patient had cardiac arrest, cardiopulmonary resuscitation administered.  Inspite of all resuscitative measures, the patient condition could not be revived and declared dead at 10.22 a.m. on 22nd March, 2010.

It is alleged by the complainant that in the morning of 14th March, 2010 his father all of sudden fell down on the floor and was speechless. His right leg and right hand were not working.  The patient was admitted in the Saroj Hospital and Heart Institute at about 12.00 noon on same day.  The concerned doctors advised investigation through MRI, C.T. Scan of brain, ECG, X-rays of chest and ECHO as well various blood tests.  As a result of investigations, patient was diagnosed ischemic attack.  It is alleged that Dr. B.K Aggarwal, a physician who has no knowledge of neurology,  started treatment of his father without any consultation of neurologist.  Complainant’s father was referred to the ICU for his treatment and management.  Dr. B.K. Aggarwal started treatment to dissolve the blood clot in the left brain, as told by doctors.  In the evening on the same, they noticed that blood contents in the urinary bag, which was fixed by the doctors and requested for ultrasound to know the cause.  Complainant made complaint to the concerned doctors for the same but complainant was told by the concerned doctors that nothing to worry, the patient is under control.  On 16th March, 2010, Dr. Anil Kansal, Neuro Surgeon, advised for operation of craniotomy.  Complainant had no option except to comply with the directions of doctor.  On 17th March, 2010, complainant’s father was operated by concerned doctors.  Complainant was told by Dr. B.K. Aggarwal that one senior neurologist was also required for the supervision of operation, as a result, he requested Dr. Jaideep Bansal (Neuro physician).  Complainant was told by the doctors that operation has been successfully done.  It is further alleged that complainant never met Dr. Jaideep Bansal and they had no clue about his visit to the ICU.  The hospital authority charged heavy amount towards his visits in the ICU.  But due to post operation complications, complainant’s father expired because of sheer negligence of the concerned doctors on 22nd March, 2010.  The complainant further alleges that name of his father was Shri Krishan Lal Khurana, there were number of patients having similar names such as Krishan Kumar, Krishan Kant and Kirshna Devi in the ICU. Consequently, due to similarity in 
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names of patient, they were confused and changed the prescriptions with other patient.  As a matter of fact, the concerned doctors as well  as  nursing  staff, who were responsible  for  administration  of  drugs  and management of patients did not pay heed towards the repeated request that they must keep the files of patients separately to avoid confusion but they did not respond positively.   Complainant was told by the hospital authority and concerned doctors that cause of death of his father was chest infection.  However, neither he (the patient) was complaining of the same nor the doctors concerned, ever divulge this fact to them and their family members.  Moreover, it is worth mentioning that in the evening of 21st March, 2010, it is clearly shown in case summary of patient that complainant’s father has clear chest, there was no such infection, as told by the hospital authority and concerned doctors.  Despite, several request, on 21st March, 2010, complainant’s sister in law met his father in the ICU, she noticed that the uro bag was full of blood, she made complaint to the concerned doctors but they did not pay much heed.  However, hospital authority called the radiologist, who came to the hospital with her portable machine and carried out the ultrasound of his father in his absence and that too eight days of over repeated requests.  However, they were told that due to enlargement of prostate gland, there is some bleeding and nothing is life threatening as such.  However, their father was bleeding since evening of 14th March, 2010.  It seems that all it happened due to the over dose of treatment (blood thinning medicine).  The patient died due to excess bleeding.  The concerned doctors never tried to control the bleeding, however, Dr. B.K. Aggarwal told complainant that he had reduced the dose, therefore, the bleeding will stop.  The hospital authority or concerned doctors did not provide complainant the film of the ultrasound nor any X-ray reports/films was provided, which was done in the morning around 8.00 a.m. dated 22nd March, 2010. No member of complainant family was allowed to stay with their father.  Their father died on 21st March, 2010, however, he was declared dead on 22nd March, 2010.  Their family members were not allowed to meet him on 21st March, 2010.  On 22nd March, 2010, at about 8.00 a.m, complainant was allowed to meet his father, complainant noticed that his father was not breathing, he had abdominal distension and his body was fully stiffed as showing rigor mortis on his body which would go on to show and suggest that he had already expired in the intervening night of 21st March, 2010/22nd March, 2010.  It is needles to say that there is some foul play at hands of the doctors, who are not disclosing the real cause of death of his father in order to escape liabilities incurred due to negligent handling of the patient. 
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Dr. B.K. Aggarwal and Dr. Anil Kansal in  their  joint  written  statement  forwarded  through  Medical Director, Saroj Hospital and Heart Institute averred that the patient named late Shri Krishna Lal Khurana Age/Sex: 70 years/M, was admitted on 14th March, 2010 in ICU under care of Dr. B.K. Aggarwal( Sr. Consultant Physician).  Patient was a known case of diabetes for the last about 25 years.  The patient was diagnoised as Acute Left MCA (Middle cerebral Artery) Malignant infarct with dense right Hemiplegia, Aphasia, drowsy state on admission.  Decompressive craniotomy done and patient died due to septicemia, chest infection and UTI which are the post operative complications and were explained to the relatives of the patient before the surgery and consent was also taken in this regard.   It is evident from even the complaint of the patient’s attendant that patient got immediate treatment and all the investigations including MRI, CT Scan of brain, ECG,  X-rays of chest and ECHO and various other blood test were done immediately and a quick diagnosis was made and explained to relatives.  It is wrong to say that physicians has no knowledge of neurology, if it would have been so or if it is to be so, then no doctor can pass M.D. (Internal Medicine).  A person who is complaining and who has no knowledge of what physician is, will certainly say because he is a layman.  Of course, relatives have manipulated the things but the fact is that patient was seen by Neurologist, Dr. Jaideep Bansal on the same day and treatment was started immediately. If patient’s relatives say that doctor told them about the blood clot in vessel of brain – it means patient was serious and if they say that the treatment to dissolve blood clot was started – it is right treatment.  It also indicates that doctor brought each and every aspect of patient’s latest condition and details of treatment in notice of patient’s relative at every visit not only  verbally but also in writing.  Verbally they have accepted in their complaint and in writing proof is in file of the patient, which contained their signatures.  As far as their allegation regarding bleeding in urobag is concerned –this point was explained to the relatives of the patient right from the beginning and they themselves accepted that doctor told that this bleeding was not life threatening and hence whatever now they are saying is manipulated.  Hemorrhagic urine in urobag was probably due to enlarged prostate gland and/ or cystitis.  The reports suggested that the ecosprin (Blood Thinner) was stopped from day one.  BT, CT, PT, INR and platelet count were normal and hence these were explained to them if in one bucket of clear water they add one drop of blood/colour of the whole bucket will appear coloured, which gives impression of so much bleeding but because they want to complain and hence will say anything against the doctors.  On 16th March, 2010 CT Head was repeated.  The report showed midline shift with increasing pressure effect on brain and hence  physician  and  neurologist  call  Dr.  Anil  Kansal 
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(Neurosurgeon) who advised decompresive craniotomy.  But the relative faulted by  not  givin the  

consent  and  delayed  for  twenty  four  hours.  During this, they took all the report and showed to Dr. Ish Anand, Neurologist at Sir Ganga Ram Hospital who discussed the case with our neurologist and also agreed with the line of treatment.  It is denied strongly that Dr. Jaideep Bansal was not involved and was not talking with them.  On 16th March, 2010 the relatives consulted Dr. Ish Anand, Neurologist in Sir Ganga Ram Hospital, who gave a call to Dr. Jaideep Bansal on the request of relatives and discussed with him about the condition of the patient in detail.  Because the relatives of patient are having ulterior motive that’s why they will say like this.  All the charges, charged from the patient are as per Hospital Rules and Regulations.  Patient’s relative accepts that patient died because of post operative complication, which was already explained before the surgery to the relatives of the patient and they have also given their consent and hence they should understand that there is no negligence in patient’s treatment.  They were told that such disease of the patient carries high death rate, which they will not like to tell Delhi Medical Council that the same was explained to them not only verbally but also in writing.  The smartness of patient’s relatives under guidance of some ulterior motive persons are trying to say that how one doctor/nurse/person can be confused between the names of Shri Krishan Lal Khurana, Krishan Kumar, Krishan Kant and Krishna Devi.  They all are different names, different sex, different C.R. numbers, different beds in ICU and having different files and different sisters looking after them.  He think because they are confused, so that they think so, but they are not confused.  Yes, doctor told patient’s relative that patient died because of septicemia, which means infection anywhere in the body i.e. in chest, in urinary tract, etc.  Because they are not doctor, so they can’t understand septicemia/chest infection and hence will say so.  All the reports were given to the patient except a film of ultrasound, which was portable ultrasound done on bed side where films were not taken.  But because they want to complaint, they will say so.  Lastly the surprising thing is that as they say that patient died on 21st March, 2010 and declared 22nd March, 2010 showing rigor mortis on his body.  This is the thinking of most sick minded/ulterior motive person because the monitors, notes in the file, investigation will never speak lie and hence they will say so because they have to make complaint.  Why doctor will not explain the latest patient’s condition to the attendant especially in a serious patient- can anybody explain?  This is in writing and is in patient’s file.  In the last, we strongly condemn and deny each and every allegation and strongly say that these  types  of  persons  are  the  one  who  try  to 
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malign the medical profession and abuse the medical professionals for their illegal gains. 
Dr. Jaideep Bansal in his written statement averred that he was called for neurology opinion by him (Dr. B.K. Aggarwal) to see after MRI brain in the night of same.  When he examined the patient on the same night, the patient was in altered sensorium, aphasic with dense right hemiplegia (0/5 power).  CT Scan head was showing large left MCA (middle cerebral artery) stem infarct involving left fronto-temporo-parieto-occipital region and also involving left basal ganglia and internal capsule with mild pressure effect.  He advised to watch for sensorium and keep ventilator standby.  After that he saw and examined the patient as and when he was called by the treating physician from time to time and advised according to the condition of patient, which is reflected in the case-sheet.  It is really surprising to know that relatives were not knowing that he was also attending the patient because he has explained them the critical condition of the patient and risk to life.  On 16th March, 2010 the relatives consulted Dr. Ish Anand, Neurologist in Sir Ganga Ram Hospital, New Delhi, who gave him a call on the request of relatives, discussed with him about the condition of the patient in detail and he was also agreed with our opinion of neurosurgery (decompressive craniotomy), for which opinion was already taken from Dr. Anil Kansal in the morning for the same.  Hospital must have charged his visits as per hospital rates only.

In light of the above, the Delhi Medical Council makes the following observations :

1. Shri Krishan Lal Khurana, 70 years, Male, was admitted in Saroj Hospital and Heart Institute with diagnosis of aphasia with dense right hemiplegia.  C.T. Scan head and M.R.I. of brain revealed large infarct in the right cerebral hemisphere.  He was put on decongestants but his condition kept on deteriorating.  In view of worsening general condition, he was subjected to left hemicranitomy.  He required assisted ventilation and developed infection and succumbed to disease on 22nd March, 2010.  He was put on antiplatelet agent Ecosprin, but developed hematuria.  Due to hematuria, ecosprin was stopped.  The patient was treated as per accepted professional practices in such case. 

2. It is noted from the medical records of the said hospital that prognosis of the patient was explained to the attendants regularly from time to time.
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      3.   
Dr. B.K. Aggarwal having PG qualification in M.D.(Medicine) was qualified to manage      this patient. It is also noted that neurological consultation was also sought in this case.
4. The allegation regarding confusion about patient’s name is unfounded and does not merit any consideration in view of the explanation regarding the same put forth by Dr. B.K Aggarwal and Dr.Anil Kansal in their joint written statement. 

5. As per the medical records of the said hospital the patient had cardiac arrest at 9.30 a.m on 22nd March, 2010 and inspite of all resuscitative measures could not be revived was declared dead at 10.22 a.m on 22nd March, 2010.

In view of the above it is the decision of Delhi Medical Council that no medical negligence can be attributed on the parts of the doctors of Saroj Hospital & Heart Institute, in the treatment administered to complainant’s father late K.L. Khurana at Saroj Hospital and Heart Institute.

Complaint stands disposed.

By the Order & in the name of

          
            Delhi Medical Council

                     
             (Dr. Girish Tyagi)


 Secretary

Copy to :-

1) Shri Gaurav Khurana, r/o, 127, Vasundhara Apartment, Sector-9, Rohini, Delhi-110085.
2) Medical Superintendent, Saroj Hospital & Heart Institute, Madhuban Chowk, Rohini, Delhi-110085.

3) Dr. Anil Kansal, Through Medical Superintendent, Saroj Hospital & Heart Institute, Madhuban Chowk, Rohini, Delhi-110085.

4) Dr. Jaideep Bansal, Through Medical Superintendent, Saroj Hospital & Heart Institute, Madhuban Chowk, Rohini, Delhi-110085.

5) Dr. B.K. Aggarwal, Through Medical Superintendent, Saroj Hospital & Heart Institute, Madhuban Chowk, Rohini, Delhi-110085.
          (Dr. Girish Tyagi) 
           Secretary

